
 

Pension Fund Committee Agenda 

Date: Thursday 4 April 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership (Quorum 3 Councillors)  

Chair: Councillor David Ashton  

Conservative Councillors: 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

Labour Councillors: Jerry Miles 
Nitin Parekh (VC) 
 

Non-Voting Co-optee: To be appointed 
 

Trade Union Observer(s): Mr J  Royle – UNISON  
Ms P Belgrave – GMB 
 

Independent Advisers: Mr C Robertson 
Honorary Alderman R Romain 
 

 
Reserve Members:  
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Kanti Rabadia 

2. Amir Moshenson 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Asif Hussain 
2. Natasha Proctor 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Pension Fund Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Monday 25 March 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1297&Year=0


 

Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 28 March 2024.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. The Pensions Regulator (PR) Code of Practice (Pages 13 - 20) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

8. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 - Audit Strategy Memorandum 
(Pages 21 - 54) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Investments & Managers Performance Review (Pages 55 - 80) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Fund Valuation - At 28 February 2024 (To Follow) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

12. Exclusion of the Press Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 4 

Agenda 
Item No 
 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
14 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
 

Title 
 
 
Investments & Managers 
Performance Review – 
Appendices 3 and 4. 
 
 
 
London CIV and 
Investment Pooling 
Update. 
 
 
Investment Strategy 
Implementation. 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
    

 
 
Agenda - Part II  

13. Investments & Managers Performance Review - Exempt Appendices 3 and 4 
(Pages 81 - 96) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

14. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update (Pages 97 - 228) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

15. Investment Strategy Implementation (Pages 229 - 252) 
Report of the Acting Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
[Please note that Aon, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.]  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 20 December 2023 Page 41 

 

Pension Fund Committee  

Minutes 

20 December 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Jerry Miles 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

  
 

  
 

 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

 Barbara Adjei-Kyem GMB 
 
 

 

Independent 
Advisers: 

Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 
 

 
 
Apologies 
received: 
 

 
 

Pamela Belgrave 

 

Absent: 
 

John Royle  
 
 

 
 

29. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

Pension Fund Committee - 20 December 2023 Page 42 

30. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Limited and had clients who were past and present 
members of the Harrow Pension Scheme. Furthermore, he declared that his 
wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme. He would remain in 
the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
 

31. Minutes   

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023, be 
taken as read, and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

32. Public Questions   

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 
 

33. Petitions   

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received at the meeting. 
 
 

34. Deputations   

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved Items   

 

35. Audit of Pension Fund Accounts 2021-22   

Members received the Audit of Pension Fund Accounts 2021-22 from Mazars. 
 
At its meeting 12 October 2022, the Committee had reviewed and approved 
the draft pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2021-22. Since that 
meeting, the Committee had received regular updates on the progress of the 
audit.  Although the audit was largely complete, and only a small number of 
presentational changes were required, the requirement for the auditor to 
confirm that the Pension Fund accounts were consistent with the Council’s 
main accounts meant that formal sign-off of the Pension Fund accounts was 
delayed. The delays were mainly due to a number of national issues affecting 
local authority audits more generally.   
 
The audit had now been completed. Mazars had reported the outcome to the 
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee (GARMS) 
Committee on 29 November 2023.  

6



 

Pension Fund Committee - 20 December 2023 Page 43 

 
Members asked how Harrow’s Pension Fund Accounts compared with other 
London Boroughs, and whether there was room for improvement. The 
auditors advised that there were no errors in the audited accounts, and 
therefore, no control recommendations had been made. The auditor also 
indicated that relative to its peers, the absence of errors and the quality of the 
accounts submitted for audit was very good. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

36. Government Consultation on Investments and Pooling   

Members received a report which provided an update on the recently 
published results following responses to the consultation document on Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Investments and Pooling. 
 
The Government had undertaken a consultation on reforms to the 
arrangements for investment of LGPS assets. The latest plans had been 
outlined in the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s speech at the annual Mansion 
House dinner in July 2023. During that speech the Chancellor had announced 
reforms for the LGPS in England and Wales, covering asset pooling, levelling 
up and opportunities in private equity. Following this, the Department for 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC), published a consultation on 
the areas the Chancellor had highlighted in his speech.  
 
A key target announced is a minimum pool size of £50m – London Pension 
Funds’ total assets at 31 March 2023 were £45 billion, of which LCIV currently 
manages £14 billion pooled or committed, and a further £12.3 billion is in 
passive investments whose fee levels were negotiated by LCIV.   
 
Members queried the “Definition of Levelling Up investments” and whether 
social aspects should be considered. It was advised that “Levelling Up” was 
an outcome and not an asset class. It was envisaged that social aspects to 
investments would continue being paramount, through investments such as  
housing for rent (including social housing) and urban regeneration. However 
the key issue will be ensuring that the investments meet the Fund’s return 
objectives. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
37. Investments & Managers Performance Review   

Members received a report on the Investments and Managers Performance 
Review. 
 
The report updated the Committee on regular items as follows: 
 

• Draft work programme for the remainder of 2023-24 on which the 
Committee’s comments and agreement were requested;  

7



 

Pension Fund Committee - 20 December 2023 Page 44 

• the investment and management performance dashboard report 
summarising key fund performance and risk indicators and PIRC 
Performance Indicators;  

• Fund performance to 30 September 2023 and 31st October 2023; and   
• Update on Audit of Annual Report and Accounts for 2021-22. 

 
Members requested that meeting dates for the next Municipal Year be 
communicated as soon as practical, and that future meetings be held on 
Mondays. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft work programme for the remainder of 2023-24 be 
approved. 
 
 

38. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14 

Investments and Managers 
Performance Review 
(Appendices 3 and 4). 
 
 
 
 
 
Update on Pension Fund 
Procurements (Actuarial 
Services and Investment 
Consultancy Services). 
 
 
 
 
Investment Strategy 
Implementation. 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 
 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 
 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

   
   

 
 

8



 

Pension Fund Committee - 20 December 2023 Page 45 

39. Investments & Managers Performance Review   

Members received two confidential appendices to the report on the 
Investments and Managers Performance Review. There was a detailed 
discussion about the unsatisfactory performance of certain investment 
managers. 
 
RESOLVED: That appendices 3 and 4 be noted. 
 
 

40. Update on Pension Fund Procurements (Actuarial Services and 
Investment Consultancy Services)   

Members received a confidential report which provided an Update on Pension 
Fund Procurements (Actuarial Services and Investment Consultancy 
Services).  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

41. Investment Strategy Implementation   

Members received a confidential report on the Investment Strategy 
Implementation.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.56 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: Pension Fund 
Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
04 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

The Pensions Regulator (PR) Code 
of Practice 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Acting Director of 
Finance and Assurance  

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Wards affected: 
 

List Ward(s) affected by decision. 
None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 18



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report updates the Committee on the new Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
Code of Practice (“the Code”) issued on 10 January and sets out in detail 
what The Pensions Regulator expects of a scheme that is required to 
maintain an effective system of governance and internal controls.  
Although not all sections of the Code apply to Public Service Pension 
Schemes like the LGPS, the Code replaces Code of Practice 14 (Governance 
and Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes).   
Two issues of particular note for public service schemes, including the LGPS, 
are the (new) modules on “Cyber Controls” and “Scams”.  
 
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to review and to comment on this report and 
note that information on compliance with the General Code of Practice will be 
provided to future Pension Fund Committee and Board meetings. 

Section 2 – Report 
 
A. Introduction 
 
1. This report updates the Committee with details of the Pensions Regulator’s 

recently published General Code of Practice, expected to come into force 
from 27 March 2024. The new code replaces 10 of the existing codes of 
practice. The Code also replaces the Code of Practice (no.14) for Public 
Service Pension Schemes.  

 
2. The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of workplace pension 

schemes. Whilst it has huge responsibilities in regulating trust-based 
(private sector) schemes its role in regulating public services pension 
schemes such as the Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) is more 
limited but still significant in respect of governance and administration of 
funds.  

 
3. TPR has been through an exercise to merge its existing codes or practice 

into a single new code, the General Code of Practice. Consultation on the 
creation of the general code took place in 2021 and the new General Code 
of Practice was laid in Parliament on 10 January 2024, expected to come 
into force 27 March 2024.   

 
 
 

B. The General Code of Practice (“ the Code”) 
 
4. The following existing Pension Regulator Codes have been consolidated 

into the new Code of Practice: 
• Reporting breaches of the Law 
• Early leavers 

12



• Late payment of contribution (occupational pension scheme) 
• Late payment of
[...]
 direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 

Council Priorities 

25. The performance of the Pension Fund directly affects the level of employer 
contribution which then, in turn, affects the resources available for the 
Council’s priorities. The Council has a legal responsibility to maintain and 
manage their LGPS fund. This role is referred to as the scheme manager 
in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Statutory Officer:  Sharon Daniels 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 

16



Date: 22 March 2024 

Statutory Officer:  Sharon Clarke 
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
Date: 22 March 2024 

Chief Officer:  Sharon Daniels 
Signed on behalf of the Chief Executive 
Date: 22 March 2024 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  Not Applicable  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Miriam Adams - Interim Treasury and Pensions Manager 
Email: Miriam.Adams@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 

 

17

mailto:Miriam.Adams@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Fund 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

4 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts 2022-23 – Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Acting Director of 
Finance and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

List Ward(s) affected by decision. 
NONE 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Audit Strategy 
Memorandum (Mazars)  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the approach and timescale for Mazars to carry out the 
external audit of the LBH pension Fund Annual report and accounts for 
2022-23. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to note the report. 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 

1. As previously advised, there have been significant national issues which 
have impacted adversely upon auditors’ ability to complete the audits of 

19

Agen
[...]
 assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

30 Old Bailey, 

London, 

EC4M 7AU

Suresh Patel Follow us:

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

52



 

REPORT FOR: Pension Fund 
Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
4 April 2024 

Subject: 
 

Investments & Managers 
Performance Review 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Acting Director of 
Finance and Assurance  

Exempt: 
 

No - except for Appendix 3 and 4 
which are Exempt from publication 
under paragraph 3, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
as it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

List Ward(s) affected by decision. 
None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1: Investment Dashboard 
as at 31 December 2023 (Aon) 
Appendix 2: PIRC Local Authority 
Pension Performance Indicators to 31 
December 2023 
(Exempt) Appendix 3 - Executive 
Summary of Manager Monitoring 
Report (Aon) 
(Exempt) Appendix 4 - Report from 
Independent Advisor  
Appendix 5a – Fund Valuation as at 
31 December 2023 & 31 January 
2023  
 

53

Agenda Item 9
Pages 53 to 78



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report updates the Committee on regular items as follows: 
• Draft work programme for the 2024-25 municipal year on which the 

Committee’s comments and agreement are requested.  
• It includes the investment and management performance dashboard 

report summarising key fund performance and risk indicators and 
PIRC Performance Indicators 

• Fund performance to 31st December 2023 and 31st January 2024   
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to review and to comment as necessary on the 
performance and investment dashboard report and approve the draft work 
programme for the 2024-25 municipal year. 

Section 2 – Report 
A. Introduction 
 
1. This report updates the Committee on regular items as follows: 

• Draft work programme for 2024-25 (Sub-section B) 
• Investment and Manager Performance Dashboard (Sub-section 

C) and Appendix 1-4  
• Fund Performance and actions for period ended 31 December 

2023 (Sub-section D and Appendix 5)  
• Issues raised by Pension Board (Sub-section E) 
• Other matters  

 
B. Draft Work Programme 2024-25 
 
2. The dates set for future meetings of the Committee in the 2024-25 

municipal year were approved by the Council on 22nd February 2024. An 
outline work programme is set out below.  

 
 

Meeting 
 

 
Item 

 
All Meetings 

Regular Items update 
- Work Programme 
- Pension Board Items  
- Performance  
- Fund valuation / Dashboard 
- Manager Monitoring 

  
10 June 2024 Investment Strategy Review 
 Investment Consultancy Services Contract – 

outcome of tender process 
 TCFD and Climate Change Reporting Update 
  

54



  
9 September 2024 Review of PF Risk register 
 Review of Investment Managers’ Internal Control 

reports 
 Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24 
 LCIV and Investment Pooling Update 
 Review of PF Risk Register 
  
4 November 2024 External Audit Report on 2022-23 and 2023-24 

Accounts 
 2025 Triennial Valuation – Preparation / timetable 
 Investment Strategy Review 
  
3 March 2025 2025 Triennial Valuation - Assumptions 
 LCIV and Investment Pooling Update 
 Review of PF Risk Register 
  
Items to be scheduled when information is available  
 Investment pooling Guidance / regulations 
  

 
 

3. All meetings are currently scheduled to start at 6.30pm. It is intended that 
a training session will be held before each meeting, beginning at 5.30pm. 
Detailed arrangements for the training sessions and meetings will be 
confirmed nearer the date. A training session on Longevity Modelling led 
by Hymans Robertson is scheduled for the June me
[...]
ents of one of the Fund’s Independent Advisors in 
respect of the various managers’ performance and other related 
information. These appendices (3 and 4) are exempt, so any discussion 
of the detail therein will need to be undertaken in Part II of the meeting.  

 

56



D. Fund Performance and Valuation for Period Ended 31 December 2023 
and subsequent activity. 
 
14. Appendix 5 sets out the change in the market value of the Fund’s 

investments from 31st March 2023 to 31st December 2023.  The table has 
been ordered to align the various investments with the three high-level 
“bucket” groupings approved under the Investment Strategy Review – 
Equities, Diversifying Return Assets and Risk Control Assets. The value of 
the Fund at 31st December 2023 rose by £58.5m (6%) in the quarter from 
£952.3m (at 30th September 2023). The value of equities rose during the 
quarter by approximately £44m while the value of the fixed income 
investments rose by £15m.  
 

15. During the quarter there were 3 drawdowns against the Fund’s 
commitments to the LCIV Infrastructure Fund (£4.6m in total) and 3 
drawdown against the commitment to the LCIV Renewables Infrastructure 
Fund (£1.1m in total). The pace of capital deployment in these Funds 
continues to be an issue. This is discussed further in the LCIV update 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
16. The first distribution of capital from the liquidation of underlying assets in 

the Lasalle Property Fund of Funds, £4.4m, was received in December 
2023. More detail on this investment appears in part 2 of this agenda.   
 

17. Appendix 5 also shows the valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31 
January 2024. The value increased by £4m (0.4%) in the month of January. 
This was mainly attributable to equities. 

 
18. There has been one further drawdown to the LCIV renewables 

Infrastructure Fund of £1.6m in the current quarter to date (14th March 
2023). 

 
19. Two withdrawals were made from the Insight DGF totalling £10m to meet 

a

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 45 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

Minutes 

4 April 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Jerry Miles 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

John Royle 
 

  
 

 

Independent 
Advisers: 

Mr C Robertson Independent Adviser 

 Honorary Alderman R 
Romain 

Independent Adviser 
 
 

Absent: 
 

Barbara Adjei-Kyem 
Pamela Belgrave 
 

 
GMB 
 
 

 
 

86. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

87. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Limited and had clients who were past and present 
members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  Furthermore, he declared that his 
wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 46 

88. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023, be 
taken as read, and signed as a correct record. 
 

89. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 

90. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting. 
 

91. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

92. The Pensions Regulator (PR) Code of Practice   

Members received the report which outlined The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) 
code of practice, the new codes replaced 10 of the existing codes of practice, 
the Code also replaced the Code of Practice (no.14) for Public Service 
Pension Schemes which was issued on 10 January 2024 and released on 27 
March 2024.  Officers explained that while it was not prescriptive as law, it 
consolidates various practices, covering areas like cybercrime, scams, 
governance and administration.  
  
Members asked for clarification on any significant changes or costs 
associated with compliance for the pension fund.  Officers advised that they 
did not foresee any significant costs as the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) was already good when it came to governance.  Most of the 
requirements were already in place, but there might be minor adjustments 
needed in areas like meetings (including the need to evidence properly any 
investment decisions taken in Part 2 of meetings) and communication with 
members. 
  
Members asked whether considering that there were already various policies 
and practices in place, there would be a need to create separate documents 
specifically for the pension fund.  Officers advised there would be a need for 
some separate documents, especially for areas like cybersecurity.  They 
explained that however, the department could leverage existing resources 
and practices where applicable to comply with the new code. 
  
Members raised concerns on the potential workload increase from producing 
an annual report and would this new workload need additional staff members. 
Officers advised it was unlikely, as the LGPS was already well-equipped for 
compliance.  Any adjustments needed could be managed within the existing 
resources. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 47 

93. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 - Audit Strategy 
Memorandum   

Members received a report which provided an update on the approach and 
timescale for Mazars to carry out the external audit of the LBH Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts for 2022-23.  
  
Officers advised that during the previous meeting, Mazars presented the 
outcomes of the audit for the 2021-22 accounts, which had been finalised. 
During that session, they highlighted the significant national delays in auditing 
local authorities' accounts, consequently affecting pension fund accounts.  
  
Currently, the team have commenced preparations for the accounts for the 
year ending on March 31, 2024.  Mazars has just started the audit for the 
accounts approved in September 2023, pertaining to the year ending March 
2023.  Initial fieldwork and testing are currently in progress. 
  
Officers highlighted the detailed report that outlines Mazars' approach to this 
year's audit, emphasising, the risks and testing focuses.  Most risks 
highlighted are relevant to all LGPS funds, rather than being specific to 
Harrow, owing to the nature and scale of LGPS funds.  However, a specific 
risk pertinent to Harrow concerns the payroll system migration in 2022. 
Mazars aims to validate the data migration's accuracy, particularly its impact 
on employer and employee contributions for the London Borough of Harrow, 
being a significant portion of the pension fund.  They target completion of the 
audit and signing off of the accounts by the end of September 2024. 
  
An Observer raised concerns and wanted some assurance that the pension 
fund's health remains positive.   Officers advised that it was healthy, and in 
comparison with some to past periods, adequately funded, addressing  
concerns. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

94. Investments & Managers Performance Review   

Members received a report on the Investments and Managers Performance 
Review. 
  
The report updated the Committee on regular items as follows: 
  
                 Draft work programme for 2024-25;  
                 Investment and Manager Performance Dashboard; 
                 Fund Performance and actions for the period ended 31 December 

2023; and 
                 Issues raised by the Pension Board. 
  
Officers updated the Members on the draft work programme for the fiscal 
year, which was about to begin, with a focus on preparing for the next triennial 
valuation, which was approaching rapidly.  It was noted that the work 
programme was subject to change as other developments occurred 
throughout the year. 



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 48 

  
The investment performance and fund dashboard summarized the position at 
the end of the last quarter, on 31 December 2023.  The funding level as of 
December 31, calculated on a roll forward basis from the 2022 Valuation, was 
reported to be 119%.  This meant that for every £100 of liabilities, there were 
approximately £119 available to cover them. 
  
Officers emphasised that while the scheme remains open to current members 
to accrue additional benefits and to new joiners, this would lead to increased 
liabilities in the future.  However, the investment strategy was performing well 
and delivering returns to support these obligations. 
  
The value of the assets as of December 31 exceeded £1 billion and had 
increased slightly by the end of February to £1.033 billion.  Additionally, the 
report highlighted the receipt of the first capital distribution from the liquidation 
of underlying assets in the LaSalle property fund, amounting to just over £4 
million in December. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme for the remainder of 2024-25 be 
approved. 
 

95. Fund Valuation - At 28 February 2024   

Members received an update on the Fund’s performance to 31 December 
2023.  
  
An Independent Advisor provided insights into the fund's performance, 
referring to the PIRC report.  While performance against the strategic 
benchmark was poor, he noted the favourable performance compared to the 
LGPS peer group over the last quarter and year.  He attributed this success 
partly to Harrow's benchmark outperforming others’ benchmarks and to 
everyone struggling as a small number of stocks dominated index 
performance.  He added that the performance against the Harrow strategic 
benchmark was the more important comparison. 
  
The Independent Advisor raised a concern regarding the quality of the 
analysis of longer-term performance, emphasising the need to include the 
performance of former managers who had been replaced for poor 
performance to obtain a meaningful assessment. 
  
The Chair enquired about the need for action based on the discussion.  The 
Independent Advisor elaborated on the differences in custodian set-up 
between Harrow and other funds, highlighting the complexities involved in 
performance analysis due to these differences. 
  
The Interim Treasury and Pensions Manager acknowledged the concerns 
raised and mentioned discussions with relevant parties regarding appointing a 
global custodian, which could offer benefits beyond performance evaluation, 
such as third-party valuation and asset safekeeping.  She reassured that any 
potential additional costs would be outweighed by the benefits to the fund. 
  



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 49 

It was agreed to schedule further discussions on this matter after completing 
the investment adviser tender process, with an emphasis on presenting and 
training on the benefits of a global custodian. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

96. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
  
Item Title 

  
Reason 

13. 
  

Investments and Managers 
Performance Review – 
Appendices 3 and 4 
  

Information under paragraph 3 
contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
  

14. London CIV and Investment 
Pooling Update 
  

Information under paragraph 3 
contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
  

15. Investment Strategy 
Implementation 

Information under paragraph 3 
contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 

  
97. Investments & Managers Performance Review - Exempt Appendices 3 

and 4   

Members received two confidential appendices to the report on the 
Investments and Managers Performance Review.  
  
RESOLVED:  That Appendices 3, and 4 be noted. 
  
Following a discussion regarding rebalancing, the Committee noted that to 
enable the Fund to respond appropriately to market movements, decisions 
needed to be taken quickly.  Therefore, provided that these are to facilitate 
rebalancing to the approved strategic asset allocation in line with the 
Committee’s approved Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), that authority for 
these decisions be delegated to officers, having taken advice from the 
Committee’s Investment Consultants and Independent Advisors, in 
consultation with the chair and vice chair.  
  



Pension Fund Committee - 4 April 2024 Page 50 

The Committee asked for a report to the next meeting with a suitable 
recommendation for approval. 
 

98. London CIV and Investment Pooling Update   

Members received a confidential report from London CIV and Investment 
Pooling update. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

99. Investment Strategy Implementation   

Members received a confidential report on the Investment Strategy 
Implementation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes
	4 April 2024


